

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY,
DELUXE FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC,
AND MONSTER BEVERAGE CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Court of Appeals of Michigan**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AMY L. SILVERSTEIN
*Silverstein &
Pomerantz LLP
12 Gough Street, No. 2
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 593-3502
asilverstein@sptaxlaw.com*

GREGORY A. NOWAK
*Miller Canfield
150 W. Jefferson, Ste. 2500
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 496-7963
nowak@millercafield.com*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
E. BRANTLEY WEBB
JOHN T. LEWIS
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Rule 14.1(b) Statement	ii
Rule 29.6 Statement	ii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement	2
A. The Multistate Tax Compact	4
B. Proceedings below	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition	11
I. The Multistate Tax Compact Is Binding On Its Members.	12
A. The Meaning Of The Compact Is A Matter Of Federal Law.	13
1. This Court determines the meaning of contracts for Contract Clause purposes.	13
2. Federal common law governs the interpretive rules used to interpret contracts between States	14
B. The Decision Below Distorts The Meaning Of <i>Northeast Bancorp</i>	15
1. <i>Northeast Bancorp</i> does not state a universal test for identifying binding compacts	15
2. The considerations discussed in <i>Northeast Bancorp</i> show that the Compact is binding.	17
C. Ordinary Rules Of Contract Construction Show That The Compact Is Binding.	19

1. The Compact’s language and history show that it is binding.....	19
2. The Compact’s binding nature is unmistakable.	22
D. The Contract Clause Question Is One Of Substantial And Recurring Importance.....	24
II. Michigan’s Retroactive Tax Legislation Violates The Due Process Clause.....	25
A. The Due Process Rules Relating To Retroactivity Are Confused.	25
B. The Retroactivity Question Is One Of Great Importance.....	29
C. Michigan’s Retroactive Tax Legislation Is Unconstitutional.	31
Conclusion	34
Appendix A: Order of the Michigan Supreme Court (September 6, 2016)	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals (January 21, 2016)	7a
Appendix C: Opinion of the Michigan Court of Claims (Goodyear) (December 19, 2014).....	15a
Appendix D: Opinion of the Michigan Court of Claims (Deluxe) (December 19, 2014).....	17a
Appendix E: Opinion of the Michigan Court of Claims (Hansen/Monster) (December 19, 2014).....	19a
Appendix F: Multistate Tax Compact	20a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ainley Kennels & Fabrication, Inc. v. City of Dubuque</i> , 2016 WL 5480688 (Sept. 28, 2016).....	28
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	20
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	24
<i>Cohan v. Comm’r</i> , 39 F.2d 540 (2d Cir. 1930)	33
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931).....	14
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981).....	13
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. State, Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 372 P.3d 747 (Wash. 2016)	28
<i>State ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	3, 14
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Estate of Hambleton</i> , 335 P.3d 398 (Wash. 2014)	28
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	14
<i>Gillette Co. v. Cal. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 363 P.3d 94 (Cal. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gillette Co. v. Cal. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 147 Cal. Rptr. 3d 603 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)	21

Cases—continued

<i>Gillette Commercial Operations N. Am. & Subsidiaries v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 878 N.W.2d 891 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gillette Commercial Operations N. Am. & Subsidiaries v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 880 N.W.2d 230 (Mich. 2016)	4, 10, 33
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. 1 (1823).....	13, 20
<i>Int'l Bus. Mach. Corp. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 852 N.W.2d 865 (Mich. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>James Square Assocs. LP v. Mullen</i> , 993 N.E.2d 374 (N.Y. 2013)	26, 27, 31
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001).....	13
<i>Miller v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 296 S.W.3d 392 (Ky. 2009).....	28
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011).....	20
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 552 U.S. 597 (2008).....	23
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Board of Governors</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwestern States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	5
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991).....	19

Cases—continued

<i>Rivers v. State</i> , 490 S.E.2d 261 (S.C. 1997)	26
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965).....	15
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Darusmont</i> , 449 U.S. 292 (1981).....	26
<i>United States v. Hemme</i> , 476 U.S. 558 (1986).....	26
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	31
<i>Welch v. Henry</i> , 305 U.S. 134 (1938).....	26
<i>Zaber v. City of Dubuque</i> , 789 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 2010).....	28

Constitutions and statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	2, 10, 12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3	6, 16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	8, 25
MCL § 205.581 (1970)	7
Michigan Business Tax Act	7, 8, 32
2014 PA 282 (Mich.)	8

Other authorities

17A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Contracts</i> (2016)	19
Andrew G. Schultz, <i>Graveyard Robbery in the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993: A Modern Look at the Constitutionality of Retroactive Taxes</i> , 27 J. Marshall L. Rev. 775 (1994)	29
17B C.J.S. <i>Contracts</i> (2016)	19
13-68 <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (2015)	18
CSG, <i>The Multistate Tax Compact, Summary and Analysis</i> (1967)	6, 22
Daniel S. Goldberg, <i>Government Precommitment to Tax Incentive Subsidies: The Impact of United States v. Winstar Corp. on Retroactive Tax Legislation</i> , 14 Am. J. Tax Pol’y 1 (1997)	28
Erika K. Lunder et al., <i>Constitutionality of Retroactive Tax Legislation</i> , Cong. Res. Serv. 3 (2012)	29
H.R. 11798, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1965)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 89-952 (1965)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 1480, vol. 1 (1964)	4
1 Jerome R. Hellerstein et al., <i>State Taxation</i> (2016)	28
Mystica M. Alexander, <i>California— Land of “Lawless Taxation” and the “Midnight Special”: Outlier or Leader in A Growing Trend?</i> , 12 U.N.H. L. Rev. 219 (2014)	28

Other authorities—continued

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....	19, 20, 21
Robert R. Gunning, <i>Back from the Dead: The Resurgence of Due Process Challenges to Retroactive Tax Legislation</i> , 47 Duq. L. Rev. 291 (2009)	29
Steve R. Johnson, <i>Retroactive Tax Legislation</i> , State Tax Notes, Aug. 15, 2016	28
3 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2015)	18
17 Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> (3d ed.)	15
